increase by more than one per cent. (1%) in any period of six (6) months. Such Shareholder
need not abstain from voting in respect of the resolution authorising the Share Purchase

46576-A4.indd   1746576-A4.indd   17 4/3/13   9:57 PM4/3/13   9:57 PM

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Mandate.

Based on the register of Directors’ shareholdings and the register of Substantial Shareholders, as
at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders before and after the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate,
assuming (i) the Company purchases the maximum amount of ten per cent. (10%) of the issued
ordinary share capital of the Company, (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the
Directors and the Substantial Shareholders or which they are deemed interested in, and (iii) none
of the outstanding Share Options are exercised, will be as follows:

 Before Share Purchases After Share Purchases

 Direct

Interest
(%)

Deemed
Interest

(%)

Total
Interest

(%)

Direct
Interest

(%)

Deemed
Interest

(%)

Total
Interest

(%)
Directors

Tam Jo Tak,
Dominic(1)

   nil   73.48   73.48   nil   81.64   81.64

Yau Hing Wah,
John(1)

nil 73.48 73.48 nil 81.64 81.64

Chiu Hau Shun,
Simon

nil nil nil nil nil nil

Cheung Hok
Fung,
Alexander

nil nil nil nil nil nil

Chia Seng Hee,
Jack

nil nil nil nil nil nil

Ning Li nil nil nil nil nil nil

Substantial
Shareholder

DJKS Holdings
Limited(2)

73.48 nil 73.48 nil 81.64 81.64

Notes:

(1) Mr Tam Jo Tak, Dominic and Mr Yau Hing Wah, John own 57.14% and 28.57% of the equity interest in DJKS

Holdings Limited respectively and are thus deemed to be interested in DJKS Holdings Limited’s shareholding in
the Company.

(2)   DJKS Holdings Limited is holding its Shares through its nominee, HL Bank Nominees (S) Pte Ltd.

As disclosed above, there will not be any obligation on any Shareholders (including Directors)
and persons acting in concert with them to make a general offer to other Shareholders
pursuant to Rule 14 if, as a result of the Company purchasing or acquiring Shares, the voting